Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 1 of 30

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:04cv1866 (SRU)
V.

BRONSON PARTNERS, LLC, MARTIN
HOWARD, H & H MARKETING, LLC, and
SANDRA HOWARD,

Defendants.

RULING AND ORDER

The Federal Trade Commission (“Commission”) brought this enforcement action
challenging as false advertising the claims that the defendants, Bronson Partners, LLC
(“Bronson”) and Martin Howard (collectively “defendants”) made in their advertisements for two
products: Chinese Diet Tea (“Diet Tea”) and the Bio-Slim Patch (“Patch”). On July 10, 2008, 1
granted the Commission’s motion for summary judgment with regard to liability. Iheld that: (1)
the subject Diet Tea advertisement made claims about weight loss expressly, or by such strong
implication as to constitute the functional equivalent of express claims; (2) the claims were
misleading; and (3) the claims were material.'

On June 2, 2009, I held a hearing on damages. At that hearing, I heard argument
concerning four questions that are now before me: (1) what is the proper baseline amount of the
defendants’ unjust gains; (2) what reductions, if any, are appropriate when calculating the
defendants’ ultimate liability and the proper amount of equitable restitution; (3) to what extent

are the relief defendants, H & H Marketing, LLC (“H&H”) and Sandra Howard (collectively

' Defendants conceded liability with respect to the Patch.



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 2 of 30

“relief defendants”), jointly and severally liable with the defendants; and (4) is any injunctive
relief appropriate, along with the order of equitable restitution? The following represents my
findings of fact and conclusions of law. See Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).
L Background

I assume familiarity with the facts and procedural background of this case. For a detailed
discussion of that history, including the factual and legal bases for the defendants’ liability, see
FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008).

1L Restitution Under the FTC Act

Section 13(b) of the Federal Trade Commission Act states that “in proper cases the
Commission may seek, and after proper proof, the court may issue, a permanent injunction.” 15
U.S.C. § 53(b). Many circuits have held that the Commission may also seek ancillary equitable
relief under Section 13(b), even though it is not expressly provided for under the Act. See FTC v.
Amy Travel Service, Inc., 875 F.2d 564, 571 (7th Cir. 1989) (“the granting of permanent
injunctive power ‘also gave the district court the authority to grant ancillary relief necessary to
accomplish complete justice. . . .”” quoting F'TC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861
F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)); FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088, 1102 (9th Cir. 1994), cert.
denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995); FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466, 468-69 (11th Cir. 1996);
FTCv. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) (“Although [Section]
13(b) does not expressly authorize a court to grant consumer redress (i.e., refund, restitution,
rescission, or other equitable monetary relief), [Section] 13(b)’s grant of authority to provide
injunctive relief carries with it the full range of equitable remedies, including the power to grant

consumer redress.”). In FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549

2



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 3 of 30

U.S. 1278 (2007) (“Verity”), the Second Circuit assumed without deciding that restitution is
available as ancillary equitable relief under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act and held that the
availability of ancillary equitable relief under Section 13(b) derives from the district court’s
equitable jurisdiction. In light of Verity and the decisions of other circuits, I conclude that
equitable restitution is an available remedy under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act.

Defendants and the Commission disagree about the proper amount of restitution as well
as the conceptual framework for calculating restitution. The Commission argues that, in
fashioning an award for consumer restitution, I should impose a remedy that would make
consumers whole — that is, restitution should be set at the full amount that consumers paid for
products that were falsely advertised. The defendants argue that the proper equitable restitution
remedy consists of the amount of undeserved profit that they garnered, and should not include
money spent on certain operating expenses, including the cost of the tea, federal income taxes,
postage fees, credit card processing fees, advertising costs, and fulfillment fees. Anything more
than the amount the defendants unjustly profited through their advertising, they argue, is
impermissibly punitive in nature

As a general matter, equitable restitution is the appropriate remedy when funds identified
as belonging in good conscience to the consumer are traceable to funds in the defendants’
possession. See Verity, 443 F.3d at 67; see also Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v.
Knudson, 534 U.S. 204, 212 (2002). In Verity, the Court indicated that, although “in many cases
in which the Commission seeks restitution, the defendant’s gain will be equal to the consumer’s

2

loss because the consumer buys goods or services directly from the defendant. . . ” restitution is

measured by the defendants’ unjust gain, rather than the plaintiff’s loss. Verity, 443 F.3d. at 68

3-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 4 of 30

(quoting Pereira v. Farace, 413 F.3d 330, 340 (2d Cir. 2005)). In Pereira, the Court, applying
the principles articulated in Great-West, held that restitution must not impose personal liability
that is punitive in nature, but should restore to the plaintiff funds in the defendant’s possession
rightly belonging to the plaintiff.

The Commission, relying on FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d
1167, 1213 (N.D. Ga. 2008), argues that restitution is measured “by the amount of loss suffered
by the victim.” That formulation is not binding on this court and directly conflicts with the
holdings of Great-West and Verity. The Second Circuit clearly set forth that restitution is
measured by the amount of the defendant’s unjust gain. Verity, 443 F.3d at 67. The core
principle of restitution is to “prevent the defendant’s unjust enrichment by recapturing the gains
the defendant secured in the transaction.” 1 D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.1(1) at 552. The
consumer’s property, received by the defendant, is an appropriate measure of restitution;
therefore, I must calculate a restitution award measured by the defendants’ unjust gains. Id. at
556.

In their brief, defendants argue that a restitution award measured by the amount they
received from consumers has the net effect of a punitive damages award because defendants are
no longer in the beneficial possession of those funds. In support of their position, defendants
point to the court’s remand in Verity to argue that “the proper procedure in remedies for
restitution/unjust enrichment is for the Commission to seek profits but not proceeds, and for a
defendant to disgorge, a net amount rather than a gross amount.” (Def. Tr. Br. 5.) They argue
that the Verity Court’s distinction between “unjust gains” and “overall gains” is a distinction

between profits and proceeds, and that it supports an award based on principles of disgorgement,

4-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 5 of 30

not restitution. Verity, 443 F.3d at 70; (Def. Tr. Br. 6.) Defendants misapply the holding of
Verity and overlook the Second Circuit’s conclusion that, in the context of an FTC action, it does
not matter whether a remedy is characterized as “consumer redress” or “disgorgement,” each
remedy is restituionary in nature and does not alter the core principle that restitution is measured
by a defendant’s unjust gain. See Verity, 443 F.3d at 67. The Verity Court uses the term “gains”
to mean receipts, not profits. /d. at 68.

In Verity, the Court distinguished between two scenarios, one where the defendant was a
direct seller and received funds directly from consumers and then paid various third-parties, and
one where consumer funds went through various third-parties, who were paid before funds
reached the defendant. The difference between the two scenarios is whether consumer funds
flowed directly to the defendant, or whether a third-party middleman took its payment before the
funds reached the defendant. In transactions where the defendant sells directly to the consumer
without the use of a middleman receiving any part of the payment, the defendant’s unjust gains
are equivalent to the consumer’s loss. See Verity, 443 F.3d at 67-68; see also FTC v. Medical
Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d. 283, 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (“Medical Billers”). If the
funds flow directly to the defendant, the defendant is in receipt of the whole amount and thus
liable in restitution for the whole amount, i.e., its gain, but if the funds flow through an
intermediary who passes only a portion of the funds on to the defendant, the defendant has not
unjustly received the whole amount. Verity, 443 F.3d at 67-68. Here, where there is no
middleman, the proper measure of restitution is the full amount of consumer funds paid to the
defendants.

With respect to defendants’ reliance on the distinction between unjust gains and overall

-5-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 6 of 30

gains or consumer losses, however, the defendants misunderstand the Verity Court’s holding and
its purpose in remanding that case. Verity involved the practice of billing telephone customers
for internet access to pornographers’ web sites, regardless whether that access was undertaken or
approved by the telephone customer. The defendants’ overall gain equaled the amount received
directly by the defendants for all access to the sites at issue. Verity, 443 F.3d at 68. Because
some of the internet access actually was undertaken or authorized by the telephone customers,
billing for that access was not unjust. Verity, 443 F.3d at 69. Thus, the Second Circuit remanded
the case for a calculation of the “unjust gain,” i.e., the overall gains (total pertinent receipts) less
amounts billed for authorized use; only the receipts from unauthorized internet access
represented “unjust gains.” Id.

The problem for the defendants in this case is that there is no evidence that any portion of
the defendants’ overall gains were just gains. There is no evidence that any subset of Diet Tea or
the Patch purchasers actually experienced rapid weight loss as a result of using defendants’
product. Thus, in this case, “overall gains” equal “unjust gains.” Applying the framework
established by the Verity Court, I will measure restitution by the consumer dollars received by the
defendants for sales of Diet Tea and the Patch.

A. Restituionary Baseline

To determine the proper amount of restitution, I am to utilize a “two-step burden-shifting
framework for calculating the size of disgorgement relief. This framework requires the
Commission to first show that its calculations reasonably approximated the amount of the
defendants’ unjust gains, after which the burden shifts to the defendants to show that those

figures were inaccurate.” Verity, 443 F.3d at 68. The initial approximation depends on the

-6-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 7 of 30

information available to the Commission and all relevant information is considered in arriving at
an estimate. [ recognize that the reasonable estimation will vary with the degree of precision
possible based on the information available to the Commission. Id. at 69; see also Medical
Billers, 543 F. Supp. 2d. at 325. In this case, the information available to the Commission is
sparse because the defendants failed to keep standard types of records, including customer lists,
orders, and returns. (Damages Hr’g. Tr. 198, June 2, 2009.)

The defendants sold Diet Tea and the Patch from early 2003 through 2004. (Joint Tr.
Mem. 17) Sales of Diet Tea and the Patch account for 25.25% of defendants’ total revenue. (Tr.
Mem. 20.) The parties agree that the defendants sold Diet Tea to consumers for $24.95 per box,
plus $5 for shipping and handling, for a total of $29.95. (Tr. Mem. 18). The defendants filled
57,177 orders for the Diet Tea between January 1, 2003 and December 31, 2004, resulting in
sales of $2,001,494 of Diet Tea. (Tr. Mem. 18). During the same time period, defendants
issued $122, 454 in check refunds to consumers who purchased Diet Tea. (Tr. Mem. 18). The
defendants sold the Patch to consumers for $24.95 plus $5-6 in shipping and handling. (Tr.
Mem. 18). The defendants filled 1,990 orders for the Patch resulting in sales of $69,763. (Tr.
Mem. 18). During the same time period, the defendants issued $6,478 in check refunds to
consumers who purchased the Patch. (Tr. Mem. 18). The parties agree that the total amount of
gross revenues to the defendants from sales of Diet Tea and the Patch minus check refunds was
$1,942,325. (Tr. Mem. 18).

The Commission’s restitutionary baseline calculation ends here and it claims defendants’
unjust gain is $1,942,325. Because the Commission, based on the information available to it,

met its burden of making a reasonable approximation of defendants’ unjust gains, the burden

-7-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 8 of 30

shifts to the defendants to show that the estimation is inaccurate. Defendants argue that the
Commissions’s calculation fails to account for all customer refunds, including those in the form
of chargebacks (credit card refunds) and bounced checks. Generally, defendants are entitled to
offset the amount of their unjust enrichment by the amount of customer refunds issued.
Defendants concede that they cannot trace chargebacks and bounced checks to orders of Diet Tea
and the Patch rather than to other products sold by the defendants. (Hr’g. Tr. 23-25). Defendants
ask the court to accept their approximation that, because 25.25% of their gross revenue for the
years 2003-2004 derived from sales of Diet Tea and the Patch, 25.25% of all chargebacks and
bounced checks during the same period are attributable to Diet Tea and Patch. For the period
2003-2004, defendants issued $42,488.75 in chargeback refunds for all products sold. They
argue that $10,728.40 of that amount should be deemed attributable to sales of Diet Tea and the
Patch. Likewise, defendants presented evidence of $49,813.83 in bounced checks attributable to
all products over the same time period. They argue that $12,577.99 should be deemed
attributable to sales of Diet Tea and the Patch.

I reject this approach. Defendants offer no evidence tracing a single chargeback or
bounced check to sales of Diet Tea or the Patch. It is entirely possible that the amount of
chargebacks and bounced check fees attributable to Diet Tea or the Patch exceed 25.25% of total
chargebacks and bounced checks. It is also entirely possible that defendants issued few, if any,
chargeback refunds and received few bounced checks for Diet Tea and the Patch. When
defendants’ lack of record keeping renders it impossible to distinguish between just and unjust
gains, the risk of the uncertainty falls on the wrongdoer. See FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530, 535

(7th Cir. 1997).



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 9 of 30

If defendants could trace any refunded amount directly to customers of Diet Tea and the
Patch, they would be entitled to offset that amount against the amount of restitution. Here,
however, defendants cannot trace any of the bounced checks or chargebacks to orders of Diet Tea
and Patch, and the proffered 25.25% therefore amounts to mere speculation. Accordingly, I find
that the restitutionary baseline of defendants’ unjust gains is $1,942,325.

111. Claimed Offsets for Operating Costs, Reorders, and Internet Sales of Diet Tea

The defendants argue that an award of $1,942,325 fails to account for defendants’ actual
profit and effectively penalizes the defendants. Essentially, they argue that their unjust gain is
their actual profit and that they are entitled to deductions for operating costs such as the cost of
the tea, advertising expenses, credit card fees, fulfillment costs, postage fees, and income taxes.”
Defendants calculate those offsets using the same speculative 25.25% number I rejected above.
Defendants also claim entitlement to additional offsets for sales attributable to re-orders from
“satisfied customers” and sales generated by internet advertisements. The Commission filed four
motions in limine on these issues: (1) to preclude the introduction at trial of evidence relating to
the liability of defendants Bronson Partners, LLC and Martin Howard with respect to the
advertisements of Diet Tea and the Patch (doc. # 179); (2) to preclude the introduction at trial of
evidence relating to payments, charges, fees, debits, or deductions defendant Bronson made after
consumer payments Diet Tea and the Patch were deposited in its bank accounts (doc. # 175); (3)
to rule that all advertisements of Diet Tea are equally deceptive to the version of the

advertisement attached to the Amended Complaint as Exhibit A and to rule that all revenue for

? Defendants’ suggested reductions, including an offset for Diet Tea sales attributable to
the internet advertisement results in credit to them in the amount of $204,922.58.

9.



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 10 of 30

Diet Tea is attributable to the deceptive advertising (doc. # 183); and (4) to preclude defendants
and relief defendants from introducing at trial evidence of re-orders to prove consumer
satisfaction as an offset to equitable relief (doc. # 187).

A. Operating Costs

On the issue of offsets for operating costs, the Commission filed a motion in limine to
preclude the defendants from introducing evidence relating to payments, charges, fees, debits, or
deductions made after consumer payments for Diet Tea and the Patch were deposited in the
defendants’ account. (doc. # 175). In their brief, the defendants argue for a narrow reading of
the Court’s holding in Great-West, claiming that equitable relief must be something less than the
full amount the defendants received from their misconduct. See Great-West, 534 U.S. at 209
(““[e]quitable’ relief must mean something less than all relief”) (emphasis in the original). In this
case, because the amount of unjust gain is equal to the amount of consumer loss, defendants
maintain that I must reduce the award to comply with the language in Great-West. They argue
that the award must reflect only what is in their possession and if consumer dollars were
expended by defendants while carrying out the fraud, defendants are no longer in beneficial
possession of those funds, which are no longer subject to restitution. Accordingly, defendants
ask that I fashion a restitution award crediting them for the cost of green tea, monies spent on
advertising, credit card fees, fulfillment and shipping fees, and income taxes paid to the federal
government. The total amount of these operating expense deductions sought by defendants is
$1,986,119.58 including $1,217,862.60 in costs for advertising Diet Tea.

The defendants’ interpretation of Great-West is unsupported by the text of that decision

and the Second Circuit’s application of Great-West in Pereira. See Great-West, 534 U.S. at 209-

-10-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 11 of 30

11; see also Pereira, 413 F.3d at 341. In Great-West, the Court applied the holding of Mertens v.
Hewitt Assoc., 508 U.S. 248, 251 (1993), to a claim for specific performance under ERISA and
held that, in the context of Congressionally sanctioned remedies, the term “equitable relief” is a
modifier limiting the types of relief to those traditionally available in equity, such as mandamus,
injunction or restitution. Great-West, 534 U.S. at 209-11 (““As we explained in Mertens
‘[e]quitable relief must mean something less than all relief.’ . . . Thus, in Mertens we rejected a
reading of the statute that would extend the relief obtainable under §502(a)(3) to whatever relief
a court of equity is empowered to provide in the particular case at issue (which could include
legal remedies that would otherwise be beyond the scope of the equity court’s authority). Such a
reading, we said, would ‘limit the relief not at all’ and ‘render the modifier [“equitable”]
superfluous.” Instead, we held that the term ‘equitable relief’ in § 502(a)(3) must refer to ‘those

299

categories of relief that were #ypically available in equity. . . .””) (internal citations omitted,
emphasis in the original). Thus, the remedies available to a court in equity are something less
than all remedies, that is, the court is limited only to equitable remedies, and cannot award legal
remedies. Nothing in Great-West supports defendants’ assertion that I must reduce the award
because the restitution award happens to reflect the full amount of consumer losses.

First, defendants’ request for an offset for postage and income taxes paid to the federal
government rests on the argument that postage and taxes are monies already in the hands of the
federal government. This argument is meritless. The award of restitution for acts of deceptive
advertising does not compensate the government. The court looks to restore the victims, here,

the consumers, to their position prior to the deceptive sale. FTC v. Figgie International Inc., 994

F.2d 595, 606 (9th Cir. 1993). To the extent that the Commission is incapable of returning any

-11-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 12 of 30

portion of this award to the consumer, it is because the defendants have failed repeatedly to
supply the Commission with customer records. Under these circumstances, where repayment is
not feasible, the remainder of the award may be paid to the United States Treasury. See Febre,
128 F.3d at 537.

Turning to the other offsets, as I previously stated, the proper measure of restitution is the
“benefit unjustly received by the defendants,” Verity, 443 F.3d at 67, not the total amount of the
defendants’ profit. See FTC v. SlimAmerica, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263, 1276 (S.D. Fla. 1999). In this
case, as “in many cases in which the Commission seeks restitution, the defendant’s gain will be
equal to the consumer’s loss because the consumer buys goods or services directly from the
defendant.” Verity, 443 F.3d at 67-68. Costs incurred by the defendants in perpetrating their
fraud are not passed on to the victims. SlimAmerica, 77 F. Supp. 2d at 1276. The amount of
actual profit that the defendants may realize is not relevant, and if the defendants lose money
engaging in prohibited conduct there is no bar to restitution. See Febre, 128 F.3d at 536; see
generally SEC v. Druffner, 517 F. Supp. 2d 502, 511-12 (D. Mass. 2007), aff’d. sub nom, SEC v.
Ficken, 546 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008).

Payments the defendants made to third parties are not allowable offsets as a matter of
law, nor are net profits the appropriate measure of restitution. See generally Verity, 443 F.3d at
67-68; FTC. v. Seismic Entertainment Productions, 441 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.H. 2006). The
formula for calculating redress for consumer injury is straightforward: “(1) calculate the gross
receipts received from all consumers subjected to the contumacious acts of the defendants, (2)
offset gross receipts to the extent the defendants prove that consumers either received refunds or

were satisfied with their purchases, [and] (3) order the liable defendants to pay the resulting

-12-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 13 of 30

amount. . . .” Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745, 767 (10th Cir. 2004). The defendants argue they did not
“receive” the $1,942,325 from the consumers because operating costs they later paid out account
for a significant portion of those funds.

Again, the Second Circuit’s holding in Verity is instructional here. The Verity defendants
were liable for unauthorized charges arising out of access to adult-content websites. At issue in
Verity were two time periods, each with a different billing structure. During the first billing
period, called the “AT&T period,” the charges were billed directly to consumers by AT&T who
would then collect the payment from the consumers and then pay itself and another entity that
facilitated the calls. The second entity would then pay the defendants. Therefore, the Verity
defendants did not receive the entire amount charged and paid to AT&T, they only received a
portion of that amount. The second billing period, called the “Sprint period,” began after AT&T
terminated the Verity defendants’ contract. During the Sprint period the defendants utilized a
third-party billing service called “Ebillit.” Ebillit handled billing and collection of payments.
During the Sprint period, all of the collected payments were forwarded from Ebillit to the
defendants. The defendants then paid Sprint and other third parties. Thus, during the Sprint
period the defendants received all of the consumer funds. Because the district court had
calculated the restitution award to include the full amount of customer payments for both periods,
the Second Circuit remanded the case with orders for the district court to determine the actual
amount received by the defendants during the AT&T period. The Second Circuit distinguished
between the two periods, noting that the cascading payment structure “during the AT&T period
indicates that AT&T [and others] received some fraction of the money paid by consumers before

any payments were made to the defendants-appellants.” Verity, 443 F.3d. at 68. The Court noted

13-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 14 of 30

that in this payment structure “[o]nly the remaining fraction of total billings unjustly enriched the
defendants-appellants and may be the basis for a disgorgement remedy.” Id. For funds received
during the Sprint period, defendants were ordered to disgorge all revenues received from Ebillit.
Id. The lesson from Verity, as noted above, is that where no middleman takes a portion of the
consumer dollars, the full amount of those proceeds, even if they are equivalent to the
consumers’ losses, may be the subject of an award of equitable relief. /d. at 67-68; see also
Medical Billers, 543 F. Supp. 2d at 324.

In this case, the defendants were direct sellers and received all of the consumer dollars
spent on sales of Diet Tea and the Patch. To order Diet Tea and the Patch, consumers called a
toll-free number or sent in a mail-order form. (Tr. Mem. 18). Consumers paid for the products
with check, credit card or money order. /d. The defendants utilized a third-party call center,
Taction, to handle the telephone and fax orders. /d. Taction accepted credit card orders and
provided customer service through late 2004. Id. Defendants used BMI Fulfillment Services
(“BMI”) from April 2003 through September 2004, and later William B. Meyer, Inc. (“Meyer”)
from October 2004 on to receive and process mail orders, ship the products and process refunds.
Id. BMI and Meyer deposited all of the funds paid by consumers directly into defendants’ bank
accounts at Hudson United Bank. /d. Credit card payments went one account, checks and
money orders to another. Refunds were issued from a third account. /d. Defendants paid BMI,
Meyer and Taction monthly for the services performed. Id.

Bronson did not track the flow of the sales proceeds of either Diet Tea or the Patch once
it received full payment for those products from BMI and Meyer. (Tr. Mem. 20). BMI and

Meyer kept physical inventory of the product. (Hr’g. Tr. 15.) BMI, Meyer and the unnamed

-14-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 15 of 30

credit card processing company collected the funds for Diet Tea and the Patch and deposited
them into Bronson’s accounts. (Hr’g. Tr. 19.) None of the companies deducted fees for their
services from the deposits. Id. The companies billed Bronson for the services. Id. Sandra
Howard testified at the hearing that Bronson paid BMI and Meyer before they incurred shipping
costs, but only after those monies were first deposited in Bronson’s account. (Hr’g. Tr. 19-21.)
Similarly, credit card fees were paid by the defendants to the credit card companies. Defendants
argue that credit card fees were pre-authorized on credit card transactions and paid directly from
their account at Hudson United Bank; for that reason, defendants argue they never received those
fees in the sense that they did not have beneficial access to the funds. (Hr’g. Tr. 23- 25.)
Defendants, however, did receive the full amount of credit card payments. (Hr’g. Tr. 25.)

It is clear that defendants acted as direct sellers. The use of third parties Taction, BMI
and Meyer to facilitate the transactions does not change that fact. Defendants received 100% of
the consumer dollars including shipping and handling fees from the sales of Diet Tea and the
Patch. (Hr’g. Tr. 21.) Like the Verity defendants during the Sprint period, only after they
received the entire amount did defendants allocate receipts to third parties. The defendants’
claimed offsets are essentially operational costs. Because “[t]he appropriate measure for redress
is the aggregate amount paid by consumers, less refunds made by the defendants. . . . [C]osts
incurred by the defendants in the creation and perpetration of the fraudulent scheme will not be
passed on to the victims.” SlimAmerica, 77 F.Supp. 2d at 1276. Accordingly, I will not credit
the defendants for operating costs including shipping fees, income taxes, advertising costs,
fulfillment costs, and credit card fees.

Defendants also maintain that they are entitled to a deduction for the cost of Diet Tea

-15-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 16 of 30

itself because customers actually received green tea packets and benefitted from the nutritional
value of drinking green tea.® The Commission argues that the defendants are not entitled to an
offset for any value the consumer received, because consumers of Diet Tea thought they were
purchasing a weight loss aide, not a beverage. In cases of deceptive advertising, the primary
purpose of restitution is to restore the victims to their position prior to the deceptive sale. See
Nat’l Urological, 645 F. Supp. 2d at 1212-13. “The fraud in the selling, not the value of the
thing sold, is what entitles consumers . . . to full refunds.” Figgie Int’l, 994 F.2d at 606. In
Figgie customers had purchased rhinestones sold as diamonds, and the court held that the
defendants could not reduce their restitution order by the value of the rhinestones. Here, the
buyers were purchasing Diet Tea for the purpose of miracle weight loss. Even though the tea
may have provided some intrinsic value itself, it was sold for weight loss purposes not for
refreshment purposes and I will not deduct any value the consumer received. Figgie Int’l, 994
F.2d at 606; see also Nat’l Urological, 645 F. Supp. 2d at 1213. Accordingly, the defendants are
not entitled to any offset for the inventory cost of the Diet Tea.

The Commission’s motion in limine (doc. # 175) is denied as moot in light of the above
rulings on the treatment of operating costs.

B. Reorders

The Commission filed a motion in limine to preclude evidence of reorders from satisfied
customers as the basis for an offset. (doc. # 187). The motion is denied as moot because
defendants failed to introduce any evidence at trial about what influenced the customers’

decisions to reorder and what percentage of revenue is attributable to reorders. In their Brief in

3 Defendants do not seek a reduction for the cost of the Patch.

-16-



Case 3:04-cv-01866-SRU  Document 219  Filed 12/04/2009 Page 17 of 30

Opposition to the Commission’s Motion, defendants argue that 8% of the Diet Tea revenue was
generated by reorders. The law permits defendants to offset against the restitutionary baseline
purchases by consumers who were “wholly satisfied” with their purchases. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d
at 767. Consumers who reordered Diet Tea and the Patch may have done so because they were
satisfied with the products, or they may have done so because they had not yet achieved the
results promised in the deceptive advertising. The Commission demonstrated, and I found, that
the defendants’ misrepresentations were material, and widely disseminated, therefore I may
presume, absent evidence to the contrary, that Bronson’s customers relied upon the deceptive
advertisements when placing reorders for Diet Tea and the Patch. See Figgie Int’l, 994 F.2d at
605-06; see also Nat’l Urological, 645 F. Supp. 2d at 1213. The burden is on the defendants to
introduce evidence that the repeat customers did not rely on the deceptive advertising in placing
their orders but instead on their own satisfaction with the product. Nothing in the record
supports that proposition and defendants failed to provide the court with anything more than
speculation that reorders are evidence of consumer satisfac